
Proposed ARC-  “Metabolic Clinical Research Collaborative” 
 
Metabolic disease, a cluster of various medical conditions, requires a multifaceted and 

multidisciplinary research approach to medical discoveries, diagnostics and therapy. The 
proposed new “Metabolic Clinical Research Collaborative” (MCRC) will provide a collaborative 
environment that encourages alliances between epidemiologists, clinicians, nutritionists and 
basic research scientists with the ultimate goal to improve patient care at BUMC. Unique 
“Clusters of Expertise” (CE) at conceptual and technical levels, comprised of clinical and basic 
researchers will be established within the MCRC, dedicated to instituting externally funded 
translational research programs that take advantage of the diverse patient population at 
BUMC. Proposed CEs include the study of 1) type 1 diabetes, 2) obesity and type 2 diabetes, 
3) non-alcoholic fatty liver (NAFL) disease and 4) polycystic ovary syndrome. Importantly, we 
anticipate several mechanisms to be common to these pathologies, and synergetic 
approaches will allow us to identify those, as well as distinct features underlying each disease. 
The MCRC initiative is poised to accomplish a number of goals, which we believe to be of 
primary importance in maintaining BUMC‘s status as an elite clinical research institution, 
including: 

1) Establish CEs with the purpose of developing translational grants combining clinical, 
basic and population science from inspiration to submission. CEs are designed to 
provide increased research opportunities for both clinical and basic scientists with 
the aim of benefiting patient care. 

2) Mentor clinicians pursuing careers as biomedical researchers at BUMC to promote 
the careers of young clinical scientists who have been successful at obtaining initial 
funding by helping them to achieve the next step. Mentoring teams consisting of 
both clinical and basic scientists will be established to provide individual career 
counseling. 

3) Create opportunities to support both basic and clinical investigators by providing 
technical expertise (TE) services made available by ARC CE members. 
Investigators will make use of TE services in cases where collaborative efforts are 
limited due to funding restrictions. 

4) Invite Clinical Research Leaders to speak and participate in discussions relevant to 
the Centers within the ARC.  

5) Budget support for ongoing clinical trials related to the specific goals of the ARC 
Centers. 

 
Our first two goals have already been put in practice as there are now two CEs that 

have come together with the purpose to formulate and submit clinical research grant 
applications, namely CEs for Type 1 Diabetes (T1DC) and Obesity and Type 2 Diabetes 
(ODC). Since their inception, grant applications (submitted and planned) from members of 
these groups include a Juvenile Diabetes Clinical Career Development Award (T1DC) and a 
multi-PI R01 for submission in October, 2016 (ODC).  
 The Metabolic Clinical Research Collaborative will be led by an advisory board made up 
of representative members of all participating Centers, headed by the following directors: Jude 
Deeney and Markus Bachschmid, with the mentoring of Barbara Corkey. Participating 
members and their affiliations are listed on the following page. Together, the pre-ARC will 
envision and prioritize 2-3 main goals for collaborative research in the fist year of ARC funding. 
This support will jump start innovative projects in line with the global mission of this ARC.  



Clinical	Research	Faculty 
NAME		 TITLE	/	DEPARTMENT	/	SCHOOL	 CE	 EMAIL	
Michelle	T.	Long,	MD	 Asst	Prof	/	Gastroenterology	 Blood	and	Serum	Samples	 Michelle.Long@bmc.org		

Naomi	Hamburg,	MD	 Asst	Prof	/	Vascular	Biology	Section	 Blood	and	Serum	Samples	 Naomi.Hamburg@bmc.org		

Nawfal	Istfan,	MD	 Prof	/	Endocrinology,	Diabetes	&	Nutr	 Blood	and	Serum	Samples	 nsteph@bu.edu		

Lynn	L.	Moore,	MD	 Prof	/	Preventive	Med	&	Epidemio	 Study	Design,	Power	
Calculations,	Modeling	

llmoore@bu.edu		

Caroline	Apovian,	MD	 Prof	/	Nutrition	and	Weight	
Management	

Fat	Biopsies	
Blood	and	Serum	Samples	

Caroline.Apovian@bmc.org		

Devin	Steenkamp,	MD	 Assoc	Prof	/	Endocrinology,	Diabetes	&	
Nutr	

Blood	and	Serum	Samples	 desteenk@bu.edu		

Shruthi	Mahalingaiah,	MD	 Asst	Prof	/	Clinical	Obstetrics	&	
Gynecology	

Blood	and	Serum	Samples	 Shruthi.Mahalingaiah@bmc.org		

Emelia	J.	Benjamin,	MD	 Prof	/	Cardiology	 Study	Design,	Professional	
Development	&	Training	

emelia@bu.edu		

Wilson	Colucci,	MD	 Prof	/	Cardiology	 Metabolic	Cardiac	Disease	
Diastolic	Dysfunction	

wilson.colucci@bmc.org		

Dylan	Thomas,	MD	 Fellow	/	Endocrinology	 Blood	and	serum	samples	
Dynamic	testing	with	mixed	
meal	tolerance	testing	

dylan.thomas@bmc.org	

Ivan	Luptak,	MD	 Instructor	/	Cardiology	 Cardiac	Energetics,	NMR	 Ivan.Luptak@bmc.org		

Amanda	Velazquez,	MD	 Fellow	/	Endocrinology,	Diabetes	&	Nutr	 	 Amadna.Velazquez@bmc.org		

Megan	A	McCrory,	PhD	 Assoc	Prof	/	BU	Sargent	Col,	Dept	Health	
Sci	

Eating	Patterns,	Appetite,	
Dietary	Assessment	

mamccr@bu.edu		

Catherine	Sullivan,	MD	 Endocrinology,	Diabetes	&	Metabolism	 Blood	and	serum	samples	
Dynamic	testing	with	mixed	
meal	tolerance	testing	

catherine.sullivan@bmc.org		

Katie	Modzelewski,	MD	 Endocrinology,	Diabetes	&	Metabolism	 Blood	and	serum	samples	
Dynamic	testing	with	mixed	
meal	tolerance	testing	

katherine.modzelewski@bmc.org		

Marie	E.	McDonnell,	MD	 Director,	Brigham	Diabetes	Program	 	 MMCDONNELL@bwh.harvard.edu	

Basic	Research	Faculty	

NAME		 TITLE	/	DEPARTMENT	/	SCHOOL	 CE	 EMAIL	
Jude	T.	Deeney,	PhD	 Asst	Prof	/	Endocrinology,	Diabetes	&	

Nutr	
Hormone	Assays	 jdeeney@bu.edu		

Markus	M.	Bachschmid,	PhD	 Asst	Prof	/	Vascular	Biology	Section	 Hormone	Assays,	Thiol	
Modifications	

bach@bu.edu		

Barbara	E.	Corkey,	PhD	 Prof	/	Endocrinology,	Diabetes	&	Nutr	 Hormone	Assays	 bcorkey@bu.edu		

Hans	Dooms,	PhD	 Asst	Prof	/	Rheumatology	 Autoantigens,	T	Cell	Assays,	
Cytokines		

hdooms@bu.edu		

Reiko	Matsui,	MD	 Asst	Prof	/	Vascular	Biology	Section	 Thiol	Modifications,	
Angiogenesis	

rmatsui@bu.edu		

Jose	M.	Cacicedo,	PhD	 Asst	Prof	/	Endocrinology,	Diabetes	&	
Nutr	

Hormone	Assays	 cacicedo@bu.edu	

Tamar	R.	Aprahamian,	PhD	 Asst	Prof	/	Nephrology	 Systemic	Lupus	Erythematosus,	
Autoimmunity;	Atherosclerosis	

aprahami@bu.edu		

Barbara	S.	Nikolajczyk,	PhD	 Prof	/	Microbiology	 Immunoprofiles	 bnikol@bu.edu		

Zhen	Y	Jiang,	MD,	PhD	 Assoc	Prof	/	Pharmacology	CVI	 Insulin	Actions,	Inflammation,	
Cardiovascular	Complications	of	
Diabetes	

zyjiang@bu.edu		

Qiong	Lin	Zhou,	PhD	 Asst	Prof	/	Pharmacology	CVI	 Insulin	Actions,	Inflammation,	
FACS	Analysis	

qzhou@bu.edu		

Lucia	Rameh	Plant,	PhD	 Asst	Prof	/	Endocrinology	 Phosphoinositides	 rameh@bu.edu	

Elizabeth	Proctor,	PhD	 Post	Doc	/	MIT	 Computational	Modeling,	
Multivariate	Analysis	

eproctor@mit.edu	

Douglas	A.	Lauffenburger,	PhD	 Prof.	/	MIT		 Molecular	Cell	Bioengineering	 lauffen@mit.edu		

 


